



## PUBLIC WORKS

411 N Prospect Ave  
Itasca, Illinois 60143-1795  
Tel: 630-773-2455 Fax: 630-773-9856  
www.itasca.com

### MEMORANDUM

To: Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator

From: Ross Hitchcock, Director of Public Works *RH*

Date: April 29, 2019

Subject: 2019 Pavement Maintenance Program Award

#### Introduction

We opened bid for the 2019 Pavement Maintenance Program on April 25, 2019, seven qualified bidders participated. Brothers Asphalt Paving was the low bidder at \$467,008.19.

#### Discussion

The project scope includes village wide asphalt patching, spot curb and sidewalk replacement, asphalt grind and overlay, and pavement markings.

#### Staff Recommendation

I recommend this item be forwarded to the Committee of the Whole meeting on May 7, 2019 for consideration and approval.

#### After Action Steps

#### Attachments

Recommendation to award from Robinson Engineering  
Bid tabulation



Mark A. Wesolowski, PE  
Direct Line: (815) 412-2710  
Email: mwesolowski@reltd.com

April 26, 2019

Project # 19-R0027

Village of Itasca  
Attn: Ross Hitchcock  
Public Works Director  
550 W. Irving Park Rd.  
Itasca, IL 60143

RE: 2019 STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM

Dear Mr. Hitchcock:

We have reviewed the bids opened April 25, 2019, at the Village Hall for the above referenced project, and find them to be correct and in order as follows:

Contractor	As Read	As Corrected
Brothers Asphalt Paving	\$467,008.19	\$467,008.19
Arrow Road Construction	\$475,111.50	\$475,111.50
R.W. Dunteman	\$479,808.00	\$479,808.00
Builders Paving	\$488,474.00	\$488,474.00
Schroeder Asphalt Services	\$493,715.00	\$495,065.00
Chicagoland Paving	\$515,274.00	\$515,274.00
Johnson Paving	\$531,572.50	\$531,572.50

The low bidder is approximately 11% lower than the construction cost estimate of \$524,785.00. An itemized bid tabulation is enclosed for your review.

We therefore recommend award of the contract to the low responsible bidder, Brothers Asphalt Paving., in the amount of Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Eight Dollars and Nineteen Cents (\$467,008.19).

Very truly yours,

ROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.

Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E., CFM  
Senior Project Manager

MAW/oh

R:\2015-2019\2019\19-R0027.IT\Bid and Contract Documents\\_Award Letter\_04.26.19.docx

Encl: 2019 Street Resurfacing Program – Bid Tabs



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: Village of Itasca Date: April 23, 2019  
 County: DuPage Time: 10:01 AM  
 Section: Appropriation:  
 Estimate: \$524,785.00

Attended By: Mark Wesolowski

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Name of Bidder: Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		R.W. Dunteman Company		Builders Paving		Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Chicagoland Paving		J.A. Johnson Paving Co.			
				Address of Bidder: 315 S. Stewart Avenue		1445 Oakton Street		600 S. Lombard Road		4413 Roosevelt Road		PO Box 831		225 Telsor Rd		1025 East Addison Court			
				Addison, IL 60101		Ek Grove Village, IL 60007		Addison, IL 60101		Hillside, IL 60162		Huntley, IL 60142		Lake Zurich, IL 60047		Arlington Heights, IL 60005			
Approved Engineer's Estimate				Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total		
44000157	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	SQ YD	23,600	\$2.00	\$47,200.00	\$1.80	\$42,480.00	\$1.95	\$46,020.00	\$3.04	\$71,744.00	\$2.05	\$48,380.00	\$2.25	\$53,100.00	\$2.00	\$47,200.00	\$4.00	\$94,400.00
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	1,060	\$72.00	\$76,320.00	\$70.00	\$74,200.00	\$78.80	\$83,528.00	\$72.50	\$76,850.00	\$80.00	\$84,800.00	\$77.00	\$81,620.00	\$85.00	\$90,100.00	\$83.00	\$87,980.00
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	2,120	\$72.00	\$152,640.00	\$73.82	\$156,498.40	\$69.90	\$148,188.00	\$72.50	\$153,700.00	\$80.00	\$169,600.00	\$77.00	\$163,240.00	\$97.75	\$207,230.00	\$84.65	\$179,458.00
40600290	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	15,900	\$0.50	\$7,950.00	\$0.01	\$159.00	\$0.70	\$11,130.00	\$0.01	\$159.00	\$0.01	\$159.00	\$0.01	\$159.00	\$0.01	\$159.00	\$0.01	\$159.00
35800200	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR	TON	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$13.65	\$1,365.00	\$33.00	\$3,300.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$18.00	\$1,800.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
44201729	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 7 INCH	SQ YD	250	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$62.60	\$15,650.00	\$59.00	\$14,750.00	\$59.00	\$14,750.00	\$55.00	\$13,750.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00
44201733	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 7 INCH	SQ YD	250	\$63.00	\$15,750.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$49.55	\$12,387.50	\$59.00	\$14,750.00	\$52.00	\$13,000.00	\$52.00	\$13,000.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00
44201735	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 7 INCH	SQ YD	550	\$55.00	\$30,250.00	\$40.00	\$22,000.00	\$49.00	\$26,950.00	\$50.00	\$27,500.00	\$50.00	\$27,500.00	\$50.00	\$27,500.00	\$45.00	\$24,750.00	\$25.00	\$13,750.00
X0556100	PARTIAL DEPTH PATCHING (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	1,200	\$25.00	\$30,000.00	\$25.00	\$30,000.00	\$22.60	\$27,120.00	\$17.00	\$20,400.00	\$22.00	\$26,400.00	\$21.00	\$25,200.00	\$20.00	\$24,000.00	\$24.00	\$28,800.00
X4430200	REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT, SPECIAL	FOOT	6,700	\$2.00	\$13,400.00	\$3.39	\$22,713.00	\$2.35	\$15,745.00	\$3.15	\$21,105.00	\$2.45	\$16,415.00	\$3.50	\$23,450.00	\$2.50	\$16,750.00	\$2.50	\$15,075.00
X4520005	JOINT OR CRACK ROUTING, SPECIAL	FOOT	18,700	\$1.50	\$28,050.00	\$0.46	\$8,602.00	\$0.44	\$8,228.00	\$0.50	\$9,350.00	\$0.60	\$11,220.00	\$0.53	\$9,911.00	\$0.50	\$9,350.00	\$0.44	\$8,228.00
XX006947	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SO YD	200	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$48.00	\$9,600.00	\$38.00	\$7,600.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$56.00	\$11,200.00
60255500	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$530.00	\$2,650.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00
60260100	INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	20	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$439.11	\$8,782.20	\$350.00	\$7,000.00	\$410.00	\$8,200.00	\$350.00	\$7,000.00	\$375.00	\$7,500.00	\$455.00	\$9,100.00	\$410.00	\$8,200.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	800	\$8.00	\$6,400.00	\$11.23	\$8,984.00	\$9.00	\$7,200.00	\$6.50	\$5,200.00	\$12.00	\$9,600.00	\$12.75	\$10,200.00	\$8.00	\$6,400.00	\$12.00	\$9,600.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	800	\$3.00	\$2,400.00	\$2.67	\$2,136.00	\$3.00	\$2,400.00	\$2.75	\$2,200.00	\$3.00	\$2,400.00	\$3.25	\$2,600.00	\$1.00	\$800.00	\$3.00	\$2,400.00
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	150	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$58.85	\$8,827.50	\$32.00	\$4,800.00	\$13.00	\$1,950.00	\$32.00	\$4,800.00	\$34.00	\$5,100.00	\$27.00	\$4,050.00	\$65.00	\$9,750.00
R6005010	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	400	\$35.00	\$14,000.00	\$51.36	\$20,544.00	\$45.00	\$18,000.00	\$33.00	\$13,200.00	\$45.00	\$18,000.00	\$47.50	\$19,000.00	\$35.00	\$14,000.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00
R5001002	STEEL ADJUSTING RINGS	EACH	2	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$267.75	\$535.50	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$280.00	\$560.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	250	\$7.50	\$1,875.00	\$4.28	\$1,070.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.90	\$975.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$3.69	\$922.50
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	15,000	\$1.50	\$22,500.00	\$0.58	\$8,700.00	\$0.55	\$8,250.00	\$0.55	\$8,250.00	\$0.55	\$8,250.00	\$0.67	\$10,050.00	\$0.62	\$9,300.00	\$0.63	\$9,450.00
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	2,500	\$2.50	\$6,250.00	\$0.74	\$1,850.00	\$0.70	\$1,750.00	\$0.70	\$1,750.00	\$0.70	\$1,750.00	\$1.05	\$2,625.00	\$1.11	\$2,775.00	\$0.95	\$2,375.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	1,200	\$5.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.60	\$1,920.00	\$1.50	\$1,800.00	\$1.50	\$1,800.00	\$1.50	\$1,800.00	\$2.05	\$2,460.00	\$2.50	\$3,000.00	\$1.89	\$2,268.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	300	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.28	\$1,284.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.25	\$1,275.00	\$5.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.69	\$1,107.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	300	\$8.00	\$2,400.00	\$8.56	\$2,568.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$7.75	\$2,325.00	\$8.00	\$2,400.00	\$8.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.00	\$1,800.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00
X2520650	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	300	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$14.99	\$4,497.00	\$24.00	\$7,200.00	\$11.75	\$3,525.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00
35800100	PREPARATION OF BASE	SQ YD	1,000	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.10	\$2,100.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$0.75	\$750.00	\$1.25	\$1,250.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$1.75	\$1,750.00
R8500100	GUARANTEE & MAINTENANCE BOND	L.SUM	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$157.59	\$157.59	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>					<b>\$524,785.00</b>		<b>\$467,008.19</b>		<b>\$475,111.50</b>		<b>\$479,808.00</b>		<b>\$488,474.00</b>		<b>\$495,065.00</b>		<b>\$515,274.00</b>		<b>\$531,572.50</b>

**RESOLUTION NO. 1119-19**

**A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID FROM BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING, INC.  
FOR THE 2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the Village of Itasca advertised for bids for the 2019 Pavement Maintenance Program;  
and

WHEREAS, the Village now wishes to accept the lowest qualified bid from Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$467,008.19.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Itasca, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: The corporate authorities of the Village of Itasca hereby accept the bid from Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. for the 2019 Pavement Maintenance Program in the Village of Itasca in the amount of \$467,008.19.

SECTION TWO: The Village President, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents to accept the bid from Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.

SECTION THREE: SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

SECTION FOUR: REPEAL OF PRIOR RESOLUTIONS. All prior Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall be in effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYES: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Itasca  
this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2019.

APPROVED:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Village President Jeffery J. Pruyn

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Village Clerk Jody Conidi